

**FINANCIAL STATEMENT**  
**2014-15**

**KALAI POWER PRIVATE LIMITED**

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

### **To the Members of Kalai Power Private Limited Report on the Financial Statements**

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kalai Power Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2015, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

#### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

2. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### **Auditor's Responsibility**

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.
4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.
5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

#### **Opinion**

6. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2015, and its loss and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT  
To the Members of Kalai Power Private Limited  
Report on the Financial Statements  
Page 2 of 2

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

7. As required by 'the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2015', issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act (hereinafter referred to as the "Order"), and on the basis of such checks of the books and records of the Company as we considered appropriate and according to the information and explanations given to us, we give in the Annexure a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
8. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:
- a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
  - b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
  - c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
  - d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
  - e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2015 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2015 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
  - f) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
    - i) The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position of the Company.
    - ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
    - iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For Chaturvedi and Shah  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No. 101720W

Vijay Napawaliya  
Partner  
Membership No. 109859

Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 22, 2015

**ANNEXURE TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

Re: Kalai Power Private Limited

Referred to in Paragraph 7 of our report of even date

Page 1 of 2

- 1 (a) The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation, of fixed assets.
- (b) The fixed assets of the Company have been physically verified by the Management during the year and no material discrepancies between the book records and the physical inventory have been noticed. In our opinion, the frequency of verification is reasonable.
- 2 The Company does not have any inventory. Therefore the provisions of clause 3 (ii) of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2015 are not applicable.
- 3 The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of Clause 3(iii), (iii)(a) and (iii)(b) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- 4 In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there is an adequate internal control system commensurate with the size of the Company and the nature of its business for the purchase fixed assets/ capital work in progress. During the year, the Company did not undertake any activity of purchase of inventory, sale of goods and services. During the course of our audit, we have not observed any continuing failure to correct major weaknesses in the internal control system.
- 5 The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning of Sections 73, 74, 75 and 76 of the Act and the rules framed there under to the extent notified. During the year under audit, no order has been passed by Company Law Board or National Company Law Tribunal or Reserve Bank Of India or any other Tribunal.
- 6 The Central Government of India pursuant to the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Amendment Rules, 2014, ('Rules') has prescribed the maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Act to the Company. However, the Rules are not applicable to the Company, as the Company has not started commercial operations.
- 7 (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, in our opinion, the Company is generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employee's state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, wealth tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other statutory dues with the appropriate authorities. There are no undisputed amounts payable in respect of such applicable statutory dues as at March 31, 2015 for a period of more than six months from the date they become payable.
- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, there are no dues of income tax or sales tax or wealth tax or service tax or duty of customs or duty of excise or value added tax or cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- (c) According to the information and explanations given to us, there is no outstanding amount, which is required to be transferred to investor education and protection fund in accordance with the relevant provision of the Companies Act, 1956 and rules made there under.
- 8 The Company's accumulated losses as at March 31, 2015 are less than fifty percent of its net worth. The Company has incurred cash losses in the financial year ended on that date but does not incurred cash losses in the immediately preceding financial year.

**ANNEXURE TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**Re: Kalai Power Private Limited**

**Referred to in Paragraph 7 of our report of even date**

**Page 2 of 2**

- 9 According to the records of the Company examined by us and the information and explanation given to us, the company has no dues to financial institutions banks and debentures holders; hence, question of default in repayment does not arise.
- 10 In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not given any guarantee for loans taken by others from banks or financial institutions during the year. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(x) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- 11 According to the information and explanations given to us, no term loans have been raised by the Company during the year.
- 12 During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud on or by the Company, noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed of any such case by the Management.

**For Chaturvedi & Shah**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Registration Number: 101720W**

**Vijay Napawaliya**  
**Partner**  
**Membership Number: 109859**

**Place: Mumbai**  
**Date: May 22, 2015**

Kalai Power Private Limited  
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2015

Particulars	Note	As at March 31, 2015 Rupees	As at March 31, 2014 Rupees
<b>Equity and Liabilities</b>			
<b>Shareholders' funds</b>			
Share capital	3.1	3,460,500	3,460,500
Reserves and surplus	3.2	1,344,071,598	1,344,073,117
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Other long term liabilities	3.3	-	7,090,618
Long term provisions	3.4	531,340	846,440
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Short-term borrowings	3.5	25,200,000	-
Other current liabilities	3.6	2,855,051	9,258,885
Short-term provisions	3.7	320,036	413,698
<b>Total</b>		<b>1,376,438,525</b>	<b>1,365,143,258</b>
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	3.8	1,689,071	2,170,624
Capital work-in-progress	3.9	1,370,714,088	1,356,544,786
Long-term loans and advances	3.10	1,001,115	1,001,115
Other non-current assets	3.11	50,000	50,000
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and bank balances	3.12	500,358	2,844,205
Short term loans and advances	3.13	2,463,779	2,516,908
Other current assets	3.14	20,114	15,620
<b>Total</b>		<b>1,376,438,525</b>	<b>1,365,143,258</b>

The notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date

For Chaturvedi & Shah  
Firm Registration No.: 101720W  
Chartered Accountants,

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Vijay Napawaliya  
Partner  
Membership No.: 109859

Paresh Rathod  
Director  
DIN : 00004357

Pranav Raval  
Director  
DIN : 03486153

Place: Mumbai  
Date : May 22, 2015

Place: Mumbai  
Date : May 22, 2015

Kalai Power Private Limited  
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2015

Particulars	Note	Year ended March 31, 2015 Rupees	Year ended March 31, 2014 Rupees
Other income	3.15	4,494	4,993
<b>Total Revenue</b>		<b>4,494</b>	<b>4,993</b>
Expenses:			
Other expenses	3.16	5,508	1,530
<b>Total Expenses</b>		<b>5,508</b>	<b>1,530</b>
<b>Profit/(Loss) before tax</b>		<b>(1,014)</b>	<b>3,463</b>
Tax expense			
Current Tax		-	1,039
Income Tax for earlier year		505	-
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the year</b>		<b>(1,519)</b>	<b>2,424</b>
Earnings/(Loss) per equity share : (Face value of Rs. 10 each)(Refer note 9)			
- Basic and Diluted		(0.01)	0.01

The notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date

For Chaturvedi & Shah  
Firm Registration No.: 101720W  
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Vijay Napawaliya  
Partner  
Membership No.: 109859

Paresh Rathod  
Director  
DIN : 00004357

Pranav Raval  
Director  
DIN : 03486153

Place: Mumbai  
Date : May 22, 2015

Place: Mumbai  
Date : May 22, 2015



Kalai Power Private Limited  
Cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2015

	Year ended March 31, 2015 Rupees	Year ended March 31, 2014 Rupees
<b>A Cash flow from/(used) in operating activities</b>		
Profit / (Loss) before tax	(1,014)	3,463
Adjusted for :		
Interest on fixed deposit	(4,494)	(4,993)
Net Cash used in operating activities	<u>(5,508)</u>	<u>(1,530)</u>
<b>B Cash flow from/(used) in investing activities</b>		
Purchase of fixed assets (Including Capital work-in-progress)	(27,538,339)	(49,161,275)
Taxes Paid	-	(1,554)
Net Cash used in investing activities	<u>(27,538,339)</u>	<u>(49,162,829)</u>
<b>C Cash flow from/(used) financing activities</b>		
Inter Corporate Deposits Taken from Holding company (Refer note 8)	25,200,000	-
Proceeds from share application money	-	50,800,000
Net Cash from financing activities	<u>25,200,000</u>	<u>50,800,000</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(2,343,847)</u>	<u>1,635,641</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year :</b>		
Bank balance - Current account	2,844,205	1,208,564
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year :</b>		
Bank balance - Current account	500,358	2,844,205

Previous year figures have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary to confirm to the current year classification.

As per our attached report of even date

For Chaturvedi & Shah  
Firm Registration No.: 101720W  
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Vijay Napawaliya  
Partner  
Membership No.: 109859

Paresh Rathod  
Director  
DIN : 00004357

Pranav Raval  
Director  
DIN : 03486153

Place: Mumbai  
Date : May 22, 2015

Place: Mumbai  
Date : May 22, 2015



**1. General Information**

Kalai Power Private Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Reliance Power Limited. The Company has been set up as a special purpose vehicle to develop and generate 1,200 MW hydroelectric power project at Lohit River in Arunachal Pradesh.

**2. Significant Accounting Policies**

**a) Basis of Preparation**

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India (Indian GAAP) to comply with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (The "Act") and the Accounting Standards notified under the Act. The Financial Statements are prepared on accrual basis under the historical cost convention and are presented in Indian Rupees round off to the nearest rupee.

**b) Use of Estimates**

The preparation and presentation of Financial Statements requires the management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent liabilities as on the date of the Financial Statements and reported amount of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Difference between the actual results and estimates is recognised in the period in which the results are known / materialised.

**c) Tangible Assets and Capital Work-in-Progress**

Tangible assets are stated at cost net of recoverable taxes, duties, trade discounts and rebates, less accumulated depreciation and impairment of loss, if any. The cost of Tangible Assets comprises of its purchase price, borrowing costs and adjustment arising for exchange rate variations attributable to the assets, including any cost directly attributable to bringing the assets to their working condition for their intended use. Subsequent expenditure related to an item of Tangible assets are added to its book value only if they increase the future benefits from the existing assets beyond its previously assessed standards of performance.

All project related expenditure, viz, civil works, machinery under erection, construction and erection materials, pre-operative expenditure incidental/attributable to construction of project and borrowing cost incurred prior to the date of commercial operation are shown under capital work-in-progress. These expenses are net of recoveries and income (net of tax) from surplus funds arising out of project specific borrowings.

**d) Impairment of Assets**

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset. If such recoverable amount of the asset or recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

**e) Depreciation**

Tangible assets:

Depreciation on Tangible Assets is provided to the extent of depreciable amount on Straight Line Method (SLM) based on useful life of the assets as prescribed in Part C of Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 except in case of motor vehicles where the estimated useful life has been considered as five year based on technical evaluation by the management.

**f) Investments**

Long term investments are carried at cost. However, provision for diminution is made to recognise a decline, other than temporary, in the value of the investments, such reduction being determined of value of long-term investments and made for each investment individually. Current investments are valued at lower of cost and fair value.

**g) Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:**

**Provisions:** Provisions are recognised when there is present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation in respect of which reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

**Contingent liabilities:** Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made, is termed as contingent liability.

Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation but the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made as specified in Accounting standard 29 – "Provisions, Contingent Liability and Contingent Assets".

**Contingent Assets:** A contingent assets is neither recognised nor disclosed in the Financial Statements.

**h) Foreign currency transactions**

- (i) Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction or that approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction.
- (ii) All exchange differences arising on reporting of short term foreign currency monetary items at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
- (iii) In respect of foreign exchange differences arising on revaluation or settlement of long term foreign currency monetary items, the Company has availed the option available in the Companies (Accounting Standards) (Second Amendment) Rules 2011, wherein
  - Foreign exchange differences on account of depreciable asset, is adjusted in the cost of depreciable asset and would be depreciated over the balance life of asset.
  - In other cases, foreign exchange difference is accumulated in "foreign currency monetary item translation difference account" and amortised over the balance period of such long term asset/liabilities.
  - An asset or liability is designated as a long term foreign currency monetary item, if the asset or liability is expressed in a foreign currency and has a term of twelve months or more at the date of origination of the asset or the liability, which is determined taking into consideration the terms of the payment/settlement as defined under the respective agreement/memorandum of understanding.
- (iv) Non-monetary items denominated in foreign currency are stated at the rates prevailing on the date of the transactions / exchange rate at which transaction is actually effected.

**i) Revenue recognition**

Profit on sale / redemption of investments is accounted on sale / redemption of such investments. Dividend on Investments is accounted when the right to receive payment is established in the entity's favour.

**j) Employee benefits:**

Employee benefits consist of Provident Fund, Superannuation Fund, Gratuity Scheme and Leave Encashment.

- (i) **Defined contribution plans:**  
Contributions to defined contribution schemes such as provident fund and superannuation are charged off to the Statement of Profit and Loss/ Capital Work-In-Progress, as applicable, during the year in which the employee renders the related service.
- (ii) **Defined Benefit Plans:**  
The Company also provides employee benefits in the form of gratuity and leave encashment, the liability for which as at the year-end is determined by independent actuaries based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method. Such defined benefits are charged off to the Statement of Profit and Loss / capital work-in-progress, as applicable. Actuarial gain / losses are recognised in the year in which they arise.
- (iii) **Short term/ long term employee benefits:**  
All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service including performance incentives and compensated absences are classified as short term employee benefits. The undiscounted amount of short term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employees are charged off to the Statement of Profit and Loss / capital work-in-progress, as applicable. The employee benefits which are not expected to occur within twelve months are classified as long term benefits and are recognised as liability at the net present value.

**k) Accounting for taxes on income**

Tax expense comprises of current tax and deferred tax. Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities, using the applicable tax rates. Deferred income tax reflect the current period timing differences between taxable income and accounting income for the period and reversal of timing differences of earlier years/period. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that there is a reasonable certainty that sufficient future income will be available except that deferred tax assets, in case there are unabsorbed depreciation or losses, are recognised if there is virtual certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be available to realise the same. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and tax law that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the Balance Sheet date.

**Kalai Power Private Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015 (Continued)**

**l) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits with banks. Cash Equivalents are short-term balances (with an original maturity of three months or less from date of acquisition), highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

**m) Earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing the net profit or loss by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Earnings considered in ascertaining the Company's earnings per share are the net profit for the year. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year and for all years presented is adjusted for events, such as bonus shares, other than the conversion of potential equity shares that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

**n) Cash Flow Statement**

Cash Flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the company are segregated based on the available information.

	As at March 31, 2015 Rupees	As at March 31, 2014 Rupees
<b>3.1 Share capital</b>		
<b>Authorised share capital</b>		
24,000,000 (Previous year : 24,000,000) equity shares of Rs. 10 each	240,000,000	240,000,000
10,000,000 (Previous year : 10,000,000) preference shares of Re. 1 each	10,000,000	10,000,000
	<u>250,000,000</u>	<u>250,000,000</u>
<b>Issued, subscribed and fully paid up capital</b>		
233,450 (Previous year :233,450) equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid-up	2,334,500	2,334,500
1,126,000 (Previous Year:1,126,000) preference shares of Re.1 each fully paid up [refer note no. 3.1.2(b)]	1,126,000	1,126,000
	<u>3,460,500</u>	<u>3,460,500</u>

**3.1.1 Reconciliation of number of shares**

<b>Equity shares</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year - 233,450 (Previous year : 233,450) shares of Rs. 10 each	2,334,500	2,334,500
Balance at the end of the year - 233,450 (Previous year : 233,450) shares of Rs. 10 each	<u>2,334,500</u>	<u>2,334,500</u>
<b>Preference shares [refer note no. 3.1.2(b)]</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year - 1,126,000 (Previous year : 1,075,200) shares of Re. 1 each	1,126,000	1,075,200
Add: Issued during the year Nil (Previous year : 50,800) share of Re.1 each at premium of Rs.999 per share	-	50,800
Balance at the end of the year - 1,126,000 (Previous year : 1,126,000) shares of Re. 1 each	<u>1,126,000</u>	<u>1,126,000</u>

**3.1.2 Terms/rights attached to shares**

**a) Equity shares**

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of Rs.10 per share. Each holder of the equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts.

**b) Preference shares**

**As on March 31, 2014 -7.5% Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares (NCRPS)**

The Company has only one class of 7.5% Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference shares (NCRPS) having face value of Re. 1 per share which have been issued at a premium of Rs. 999 per share. These shares have a maturity period of twenty years from the date of allotment. NCRPS, however, can be early redeemed on completion of 15 years at the option of the Company or shareholder at the issue price of Rs. 1000 per share. Dividend on NCRPS is payable on the issue price of Rs. 1,000 per share.

**As on March 31, 2015 -7.5% Compulsory Convertible Redeemable Non-Cumulative Preference Shares (CCRPS)**

Pursuant to the special resolutions passed by the Preference Share Holders as also by the equity share holders on March 28, 2015, the Company has made modifications in the terms and conditions of the preference shares issued which are summarized below. Consequent to the modification/variations, NCRPS are termed now as 7.5% Compulsory Convertible Redeemable Non-Cumulative Preference Shares (CCRPS).

The Company shall have a call option on the shares which can be exercised by the Company in one or more tranches and in part or in full before the end of agreed tenure (20 years) of the said shares. In case the call option is exercised, the shares shall be redeemed at an issue price (i.e face value and premium). The holders of the preference shares however, shall have an option to convert the shares into equity shares at any time during the tenure of such shares. At the end of tenure and to the extent the Company or the share holder has not exercised their options, the preference shares shall be compulsorily converted into equity shares. On conversion, in either case, each preference share shall be converted into one fully paid equity share of Rs. 10 each at a premium of Rs. 990 per share. If during the tenure of the preference shares, the Company declares equity dividend, the preference share holders shall also be entitled to dividend on their shares at the same rate as the equity dividend and this dividend will be over and above the coupon rate of 7.5%. These preference shares shall continue to be non cumulative.

Kalai Power Private Limited  
Notes to the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015 (Continued)

	As at March 31, 2015 Rupees	As at March 31, 2014 Rupees
<b>3.1.3 Shares held by holding Company / Subsidiaries of holding Company</b>		
<b>Equity shares</b>		
Reliance Power Limited - 233,450 (Previous Year : 233,450) shares of Re. 10 each fully paid up	2,334,500	2,334,500
(Of the above, 233,449 (Previous Year : 233,449) shares are held by Reliance Power Limited, the holding Company and 1 share is jointly held by Reliance Power Limited and its nominees)		
	<u>2,334,500</u>	<u>2,334,500</u>
<b>Preference shares [refer note no. 3.1.2(b)]</b>		
Vidarbha Industries Power Limited - Nil (Previous Year : 1,000,000) shares of Re. 1 each fully paid up	-	1,000,000
Rosa Power Supply Company Limited - 1,000,000 (Previous Year : Nil) shares of Re. 1 each fully paid up	1,000,000	-
Reliance Power Limited - 126,000 (Previous Year : 126,000) shares of Re. 1 each fully paid up	126,000	126,000
	<u>1,126,000</u>	<u>1,126,000</u>

**3.1.4 Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company**

	Percentage of share holding	As at March 31, 2015 No. of shares	Percentage of share holding	As at March 31, 2014 No. of shares
<b>Equity shares</b>				
Reliance Power Limited	100.00%	233,450	100.00%	233,450
	<u>100.00%</u>	<u>233,450</u>	<u>100.00%</u>	<u>233,450</u>
<b>Preference shares [refer note no. 3.1.2(b)]</b>				
Reliance Power Limited	11.19%	126,000	11.19%	126,000
Vidarbha Industries Power Limited	-	-	88.81%	1,000,000
Rosa Power Supply Company Limited	88.81%	1,000,000	-	-
	<u>100.00%</u>	<u>1,126,000</u>	<u>100.00%</u>	<u>1,126,000</u>

**Kalai Power Private Limited**
**Notes to the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015 (Continued)**

	As at March 31, 2015 Rupees	As at March 31, 2014 Rupees
<b>3.2 Reserves and surplus</b>		
<b>Securities premium account</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,346,089,500	1,295,340,300
Add: Premium on issue of Nil (Previous year :50,800) Preference shares	-	50,749,200
Balance at the end of the year	<u>1,346,089,500</u>	<u>1,346,089,500</u>
<b>Profit in the Statement of Profit and Loss</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	(2,016,383)	(2,018,807)
Add: Profit/(Loss) for the year	(1,519)	2,424
Balance at the end of the year	<u>(2,017,902)</u>	<u>(2,016,383)</u>
	<u>1,344,071,598</u>	<u>1,344,073,117</u>
<b>3.3 Other long term liabilities</b>		
Retention money payable	-	7,090,618
	<u>-</u>	<u>7,090,618</u>
<b>3.4 Long term provisions</b>		
Provision for gratuity (Refer note 7)	142,736	294,538
Provision for leave encashment (Refer note 7)	388,604	551,902
	<u>531,340</u>	<u>846,440</u>
<b>3.5 Short-term borrowings</b>		
Loan and Advances from related party.		
- Inter corporate deposits taken from holding company	25,200,000	-
(Interest free deposit for a period upto one year) (Refer note 8)		
	<u>25,200,000</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>3.6 Other current liabilities</b>		
Creditors for supplies and services (Refer note 12)	2,682,527	8,175,802
Dues to Holding Company (Refer note 8)	-	561,750
Statutory dues (Provident fund and tax deducted at source)	172,524	521,333
	<u>2,855,051</u>	<u>9,258,885</u>
<b>3.7 Short term provisions</b>		
Gratuity (Refer note 7)	6,084	138,769
Leave encashment (Refer note 7)	313,952	273,890
Provision for tax (Net of advance tax of Rs. 1,554 (Previous year : Rs.1,554))	-	1,039
	<u>320,036</u>	<u>413,698</u>



## Notes to the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015 (Continued)

## Ruppes

Particulars	Gross block				Depreciation			Net block		Rupees
	As at April 1, 2014	Additions during the year	As at March 31, 2015	As at April 1, 2014	For the year	Up to March 31, 2015	As at March 31, 2015	As at March 31, 2014		
Plant and equipment	1,745,966	-	1,745,966	258,455	309,979	568,434	1,177,532	1,487,511		
Furniture and fixtures	675,009	40,806	715,815	194,406	65,524	259,930	455,885	480,603		
Computers	447,664	-	447,664	245,154	146,856	392,010	55,654	202,510		
Total	2,868,639	40,806	2,909,445	698,015	522,359	1,220,374	1,689,071	2,170,624		
Previous Year	2,868,639	-	2,868,639	509,220	188,795	698,015	2,170,624			



3.9 Capital work-in-progress

				Rupees
Particulars	As at April 1, 2014	Incurred during the year	Capitalised/ Adjusted	As at March 31, 2015
Expenditure pending allocation				
Electricity expenses	100,477	14,862	-	115,339
Rent	8,241,829	150,000	-	8,391,829
Repairs and maintenance - others	1,226,520	232,620	-	1,459,140
Employee benefit expense:				
- Salary, bonus and other allowance	51,282,270	9,504,511	-	60,786,781
- Contribution to provident and other funds (Refer note 7)	2,000,715	468,380	-	2,469,105
- Gratuity and leave encashment (Refer note 7)	1,517,277	-	(203,708)	1,313,569
Staff Welfare	182,513	-	-	182,513
Depreciation (Refer Note 12 )	698,014	522,359	-	1,220,373
Rates and taxes	53,099	8,680	-	61,779
Bank and corporate guarantee charges	8,319	720	-	9,039
Communication expenses	1,518,816	220,829	-	1,739,645
Legal and professional charges (including shared service charges)	159,803,827	1,052,449	-	160,856,276
Premium paid to regulatory authority/State Government	1,116,000,000	-	-	1,116,000,000
Printing and stationery	265,117	23,038	-	288,155
Security Expenses	632,787	46,400	-	679,187
Insurance Charge	40,158	-	-	40,158
Site expenses	6,107,672	1,195,278	-	7,302,950
Social Welfare Expenses	1,331,225	98,414	-	1,429,639
Travelling and conveyance	6,914,483	471,849	-	7,386,332
Miscellaneous expenses	1,529,658	361,405	-	1,891,063
<b>Total Capital work-in-progress</b>	<b>1,356,544,786</b>	<b>14,373,010</b>	<b>(203,708)</b>	<b>1,370,714,088</b>
Previous year	1,308,910,462	47,634,324	-	1,356,544,786

Kalai Power Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015 (Continued)

	As at March 31, 2015 Rupees	As at March 31, 2014 Rupees
<b>3.10 Long-term loans and advances</b> (Unsecured and considered good unless stated otherwise)		
Capital advance	1,001,115	1,001,115
	<u>1,001,115</u>	<u>1,001,115</u>
<b>3.11 Other non-current assets</b> (Unsecured and considered good unless stated otherwise)		
Non-current bank balances (Margin money deposit)	50,000	50,000
	<u>50,000</u>	<u>50,000</u>
<b>3.12 Cash and bank balances</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents:		
Bank balance in current account	500,358	2,844,205
	<u>500,358</u>	<u>2,844,205</u>
<b>3.13 Short-term loans and advances</b> (Unsecured and considered good unless stated otherwise)		
Security deposit	2,055,144	2,055,144
Advance recoverable in cash or in kind (Refer note 8)	386,202	360,826
Loans/advance to employees	22,433	100,938
	<u>2,463,779</u>	<u>2,516,908</u>
<b>3.14 Other current assets</b> (unsecured and considered good)		
Income accrued on fixed deposits	20,114	15,620
	<u>20,114</u>	<u>15,620</u>

Kalai Power Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015 (Continued)

	Year ended March 31, 2015 Rupees	Year ended March 31, 2014 Rupees
<b>3.15 Other income</b>		
Interest on bank deposits	4,494	4,993
	<u>4,494</u>	<u>4,993</u>
<b>3.16 Other expenses</b>		
Filing fees	5,508	1,530
	<u>5,508</u>	<u>1,530</u>

**4. Project Status**

Kalai II is 1,200MW Hydro Electric Project on the river Lohit in Anjaw district in Arunachal Pradesh. Reliance Power Limited (the holding Company) has entered into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) dated March 2, 2009 with the Government of Arunachal Pradesh for the execution of the project. The detailed project report (DPR) has been concurred by Central Electricity Authority (CEA). The project was considered by the Expert Appraisal Committee of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) for grant of Environment Clearance and has recommended the project for grant of Environmental Clearance. Forest land diversion Proposal has been formulated by the State Forest Department and is under examination at the State Govt. The private land acquisition proposal submitted to State Government and is in process. Defence clearance for the project is available. State level clearances / NOCs on land / water availability, fisheries etc are available.

**5. Capital and other commitments**

Estimated amount of contracts (net of capital advances) remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for is Rs. 14,131,452 (Previous year: Rs. 14,131,452).

**6. Details of remuneration to auditors**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2015	Rupees Year ended March 31, 2014
As statutory auditor		
- For Statutory Audit	150,000	150,000

**7. Disclosure under Accounting Standard 15 (revised 2005) "Employee Benefits"**

The Company has classified various employee benefits as under:

**(A) Defined contribution plans**

- a. Provident fund
- b. Superannuation fund
- c. State defined contribution plans
  - Employees' Pension Scheme 1995

The provident fund and the state defined contribution plan are operated by the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner and the superannuation fund is administered by the Trust. The Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of payroll cost to the retirement benefit schemes to fund the benefits.

The Company has recognised the following amounts in the Capital Work-in-Progress for the year:

	Year ended March 31, 2015	Rupees Year ended March 31, 2014
Contribution to Provident Fund	305,207	508,970
Contribution to Employees' Superannuation Fund	100,000	83,333
Contribution to Employees' Pension Scheme 1995	63,183	64,065

**(B) Defined benefit plans**

- a) Gratuity
- b) Leave encashment

Leave encashment is payable to eligible employees who have earned leave, during the employment and/or on separation as per the Company's policy.

Valuations in respect of gratuity and leave encashment have been carried out by independent actuary, as at the Balance Sheet date, based on the following assumptions:

Kalai Power Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015 (Continued)

	Gratuity	Year ended March 31, 2015 Leave encashment	Gratuity	Rupees Year ended March 31, 2014 Leave encashment
Discount rate (Per annum)	7.85%	7.85%	8.90%	8.90%
Rate of increase in compensation levels	7.50%	7.50%	7.50%	7.50%
Expected average remaining working lives of employees in number of years	9.69 Years	-	7.12 Years	-
<b>(i) Changes in present value of obligation</b>				
Opening balance of present value of obligation	433,307	825,792	217,163	1,051,493
Interest cost	40,341	94,206	24,448	121,147
Current service cost	89,345	369,645	91,066	485,139
Actuarial loss/(gain)	(414,173)	(383,072)	100,630	(573,809)
Benefits Paid	-	(204,015)	-	(258,178)
Closing balance of present value of obligation	148,820	702,556	433,307	825,792
<b>(ii) Amounts recognised in the balance sheet</b>				
Closing balance of present value of obligation	148,820	702,556	433,307	825,792
Unfunded liabilities recognised in the balance sheet	148,820	702,556	433,307	825,792
<b>(iii) Expenses recognised in the capital work in progress</b>				
Current service cost	89,345	369,645	91,066	485,139
Interest cost	40,341	94,206	24,448	121,147
Net actuarial loss/ (gain)	(414,173)	(383,072)	100,630	(573,809)
Total expenses recognised in the capital work in progress	(284,487)	80,779	216,144	32,477
<b>(iv) Expected employers' contribution/ Benefits for the next year</b>				
	6,084	313,952	138,769	273,890
<b>(v) Disclosure as required under Para 120 (n) of the AS - 15</b>				

	Year ended March 31, 2015	Year ended March 31, 2014	Year ended March 31, 2013	Rupees Year ended March 31, 2012
<b>Gratuity:</b>				
(i) a. Present Value of the defined benefit Obligation	148,820	433,307	217,163	109,632
b. Fair value of the plan assets	-	-	-	-
c. Surplus/(deficit) in the Plan	(148,820)	(433,307)	(217,163)	(109,632)
(ii) a. Experience Adjustment on plan liabilities	(437,364)	137,236	2,294	65,209
b. Experience Adjustment on plan assets	-	-	-	-
<b>Leave Encashment:</b>				
(i) a. Present Value of the defined benefit Obligation	702,556	825,792	1,051,493	531,990
b. Fair value of the plan assets	-	-	-	-
c. Surplus/(deficit) in the Plan	(702,556)	(825,792)	(1,051,493)	(531,990)
(ii) a. Experience Adjustment on plan liabilities	(433,207)	(510,446)	(10,528)	-
b. Experience Adjustment on plan assets	-	-	-	-

Note: Since, the Company had adopted AS - 15 (Revised) - "Employee Benefit" for the first time in the F.Y 2011-12 and the employee strength of the Company was below the applicability of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 for the earlier years, the disclosure for gratuity and leave encashment figures have been presented from the financial year 2011-12.

The actuarial valuation of gratuity liability does not include liability of seconded employees, as the gratuity will be paid by the Holding Company as per the terms of secondment.

**Kalai Power Private Limited**
**Notes to the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015 (Continued)**
**8. Related Party Disclosure**

As per Accounting Standard – 18 Related Party Disclosure prescribed by Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, the company's related parties and transactions are disclosed below:

**A. Parties where control exists :**
**Holding Company :**

Reliance Power Limited (R Power)

**B(I). Investing party/promoters having significant influences on the Holding Company directly or indirectly :**
**Companies**

Reliance Infrastructure Limited (R Infra)

**Individuals**

Shri Anil D. Ambani

**B(II). Other related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year/closing balance existed at the year end :**
**(i) Enterprises over which, person mentioned in B above, has control :**

Reliance General Insurance Company Limited (RGICL)

**(ii) Fellow Subsidiaries :**

Vidarbha Industries Power Limited (VIPL)

Reliance Cleangen Limited (RCGL)

Rosa Power Supply Company Limited (RPSL)

**C. Details of transactions and closing balance:**

Particulars	Rupees	
	2014-15	2013-14
<b>(i) Transactions during the year :</b>		
Legal and professional fees (including shared service charges)		
R Power	2,247,200	2,247,200
Insurance Premium		
RGICL	-	25,000
Reimbursement of expenses / salary - paid by		
R Power	536,749	778,777
Inter- corporate deposits received		
R Power	25,200,000	-
RCGL	3,300,000	-
Inter- corporate deposits refund to		
RCGL	3,300,000	-
Issue of Preference shares (including securities premium)		
R Power	-	50,800
Share application money received		
R Power	-	50,800,000
<b>(ii) Balance as at the year end</b>		
Inter- corporate deposits payable		
R Power	25,200,000	-
Other current liabilities		
R Power	-	561,750
Advance recoverable in cash or in kind		
RGICL	29,846	15,480
Equity share capital (excluding premium)		
R Power	2,334,500	2,334,500
Preference share capital (excluding premium)		
R Power	126,000	-
VIPL	-	-
RPSL	1,000,000	-

The above disclosure does not include transactions with public utility service providers, viz, electricity, telecommunications in the normal course of business.

**Kalai Power Private Limited**

Notes to the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2015 (Continued)

**9. Earnings per share**

	Year ended March 31, 2015	Rupees Year ended March 31, 2014
Profit/(Loss) for the year (Rupees) (A)	(1,519)	2,424
Weighted average number of equity shares (B)	233,450	233,450
Earning per share- Basic and diluted (Rupees) (A/B)	(0.01)	0.01
Nominal value of an equity share (Rupees)	10	10

7.5% Compulsory Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares had an anti-dilutive effect on earnings per share and hence have not been considered for the purpose of computing dilutive earnings per share.

**10. Segment Reporting**

In accordance with Accounting Standard 17 "Segment Reporting" as prescribed under the Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006, the Company has determined its business segment as power generation. Since, there are no other business segments in which the Company operates, further the power generated would be sold in India, there are no other primary reportable segments. Therefore, the segment revenue, segment results, segment assets, segment liabilities, total cost incurred to acquire segment assets, depreciation charge are all as reported in the financial statements.

**11. Micro, Medium and Small Scale Business Entities**

Disclosure of payable to vendors as defined under the "Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise Development Act, 2006" is based on the information available with the Company regarding the status of registration of such vendors under the said Act, as per the information available with the Company. There are no overdue principal amounts / interest payable amounts for delayed payments to such vendors at the balance sheet date. There are no delays in payment made to such suppliers during the year or for any earlier years and accordingly there is no interest paid or outstanding interest in this regard in respect of payments made during the year or brought forward from previous years.

12. Consequent to the Companies Act, 2013, being effective from April 1, 2014, the Company has provided depreciation based on useful life as prescribed under Part A and Part C of Schedule II of the Act. Had the Company continue the earlier accounting policy, depreciation for the year would have been lower by Rs.330,825.

13. Previous year figures have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary to confirm to the current year classification.

As per our attached report of even date.

For Chaturvedi & Shah  
Firm Registration No:101720W  
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Vijay Napawaliya  
Partner  
Membership No: 109859

Pareesh Rathod  
Director  
DIN : 00004357

Pranav Raval  
Director  
DIN : 03486153

Place : Mumbai  
Date : May 22, 2015

Place : Mumbai  
Date : May 22, 2015